

No. 23-16032

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 4:18-cv-06810-JST

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER IMMIGRATION
JUDGES & FORMER MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF
IMMIGRATION APPEALS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Ashley Vinson Crawford
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
100 Pine Street, Suite 3200
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 765-9500
avcrawford@akingump.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Former Immigration Judges &
Former Members Of The Board Of Immigration Appeals*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Rule Creates A Near-Complete Bar To Asylum For Most Non-Mexican Asylum Seekers.....	3
B. The Rule Violates The INA.	7
C. The Rule Will Prolong and Complicate Immigration Proceedings.	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alquijay v. Garland</i> , 40 F.4th 1099 (9th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Andriasian v. INS</i> , 180 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Matter of B-R-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 119 (BIA 2013)	9
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Garland</i> , 994 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	13
<i>Jacinto v. INS</i> , 208 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Kone v. Holder</i> , 596 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Yang v. INS</i> , 79 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 1996)	9
Statutes	
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1158.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1184.....	5

Rules and Regulations

8 C.F.R.
 §208.33.....8
 §1208.13.....4
 §1208.33.....8
88 Fed. Reg. 31,314 (May 11, 2023)*passim*
Fed. R. App. P. 291

Other Authorities

Bar, Black’s Law Dictionary (Online Edition).....5
Presumption, Merriam-Webster Dictionary (Online Edition).....4
Rebuttable Presumption, Black’s Law Dictionary (Online Edition).....3, 4
